

EUROPEAN COMMISSION Innovation and Networks Executive Agency

Connecting Europe Facility (CEF) Department Head of Department

> Brussels, 02/03/2020 INEA/C2/CML/MLK/vm

BY E-MAIL ONLY

Správa železnic, státní organizace Mr Mojmir Nejezchleb Deputy Director General Dlazdena 1003/7 11000 Prague CZECH REPUBLIC

nejezchleb@szdc.cz

Subject: Amendments no. 1 - 5 to several CEF Grant Agreements regarding the details of the beneficiary

Ref.: Your letter ref. 3844/2020-SZDC-GR-FEU of 21/01/2020 and received by INEA on 23/01/2020 - Ares(2020)431321

Dear Mr Nejezchleb,

With reference to your above-mentioned communication, I hereby inform you that the Innovation and Networks Executive Agency agrees to your request to modify the following grant agreements regarding the details of the beneficiary:

- Grant Agreement No. INEA/CEF/TRAN/M2014/1050728 (Action No. 2014-CZ-TMC-0274-M)

- Grant Agreement No. INEA/CEF/TRAN/M2014/1050771 (Action No. 2014-CZ-TMC-0282-M)

- Grant Agreement No. INEA/CEF/TRAN/M2014/1050007 (Action No. 2014-CZ-TMC-0308-M)

- Grant Agreement No. INEA/CEF/TRAN/M2014/1050844 (Action No. 2014-CZ-TMC-0329-M)

- Grant Agreement No. INEA/CEF/TRAN/M2015/1137538 (Action No. 2015-CZ-TM-0354-M)

- Grant Agreement No. INEA/CEF/TRAN/M2015/1137616 (Action No. 2015-CZ-TM-0166-M)

- Grant Agreement No. INEA/CEF/TRAN/M2015/1137583 (Action No. 2015-CZ-TM-0088-M)

- Grant Agreement No. INEA/CEF/TRAN/M2015/1125609 (Action No. 2015-CZ-TM-0238-M)

- Grant Agreement No. INEA/CEF/TRAN/M2015/1125640 (Action No. 2015-CZ-TM-0377-M)

- Grant Agreement No. INEA/CEF/TRAN/M2015/1125504 (Action No. 2015-CZ-TM-0174-M)

- Grant Agreement No. INEA/CEF/TRAN/M2015/1138968 (Action No. 2015-CZ-TM-0170-S)

- Grant Agreement No. INEA/CEF/TRAN/M2016/1353005 (Action No. 2016-CZ-TMC-0014-W)

- Grant Agreement No. INEA/CEF/TRAN/M2016/1354071 (Action No. 2016-CZ-TMC-0033-W)

- Grant Agreement No. INEA/CEF/TRAN/M2016/1354160 (Action No. 2016-CZ-TMC-0038-M)

- Grant Agreement No. INEA/CEF/TRAN/M2016/1365578 (Action No. 2016-CZ-TMC-0102-M)

- Grant Agreement No. INEA/CEF/TRAN/M2016/1354242 (Action No. 2016-CZ-TMC-0106-M)

- Grant Agreement No. INEA/CEF/TRAN/M2016/1349259 (Action No. 2016-CZ-TMC-0127-W)

- Grant Agreement No. INEA/CEF/TRAN/M2017/1481374 (Action No. 2017-CZ-TM-0020-W)

(1) The details of the beneficiary Správa železniční dopravní cesty, státní organizace shall read as follows:

"Správa železnic, státní organizace (Správa železnic)"

Any reference made to this beneficiary in the other parts of the grant agreement shall be read in line with the name mentioned here-above.

The new legal name of the company (Správa železnic, státní organizace) is therefore fully acknowledged by the present amendment letter and replaces its previous legal name. Although the company does not bear any new short name, it is necessary to provide a new acronym in the Grant Agreements i.e. Správa železnic to ensure completeness of data.

With the exception of the modifications introduced by the present letter, all other provisions of the respective grant agreements above mentioned and their annexes remain unchanged.

Your above-mentioned communication and the present letter constitute an amendment to the above-listed grant agreements within the meaning of Article II.12 of the grant agreements and shall form an integral part of the respective grant agreements.

In future correspondence, this amendment shall be referred to as follows:

- Grant Agreement No. INEA/CEF/TRAN/M2014/1050728: Amendment No. 2 - Grant Agreement No. INEA/CEF/TRAN/M2014/1050771: Amendment No. 2 - Grant Agreement No. INEA/CEF/TRAN/M2014/1050007: Amendment No. 3 - Grant Agreement No. INEA/CEF/TRAN/M2014/1050844: Amendment No. 2 - Grant Agreement No. INEA/CEF/TRAN/M2015/1137538: Amendment No. 3 - Grant Agreement No. INEA/CEF/TRAN/M2015/1137616: Amendment No. 5 - Grant Agreement No. INEA/CEF/TRAN/M2015/1137583: Amendment No. 3 - Grant Agreement No. INEA/CEF/TRAN/M2015/1125609: Amendment No. 5 - Grant Agreement No. INEA/CEF/TRAN/M2015/1125640: Amendment No. 3 - Grant Agreement No. INEA/CEF/TRAN/M2015/1125504: Amendment No. 3 - Grant Agreement No. INEA/CEF/TRAN/M2015/1138968: Amendment No. 3 - Grant Agreement No. INEA/CEF/TRAN/M2016/1353005: Amendment No. 3 - Grant Agreement No. INEA/CEF/TRAN/M2016/1354071: Amendment No. 2 - Grant Agreement No. INEA/CEF/TRAN/M2016/1354160: Amendment No. 2 - Grant Agreement No. INEA/CEF/TRAN/M2016/1365578: Amendment No. 2 - Grant Agreement No. INEA/CEF/TRAN/M2016/1354242: Amendment No. 2 - Grant Agreement No. INEA/CEF/TRAN/M2016/1349259: Amendment No. 2

- Grant Agreement No. INEA/CEF/TRAN/M2017/1481374: Amendment No. 1

The present amendment enters into force at the date of signature of this letter. It shall take effect on the date of its entry into force.

At the same time, please note that in case of the below-mentioned 5 Grant Agreements, the change of the legal name will be processed at the occasion of the respective formal amendments:

- Grant Agreement No. INEA/CEF/TRAN/M2014/1050809 (Action 2014-CZ-TMC-0321-W) formal Amendment No. 1;
- Grant Agreement No. INEA/CEF/TRAN/M2015/1138924 (Action 2015-CZ-TM-0214-W) formal Amendment No. 3;
- Grant Agreement No. INEA/CEF/TRAN/M2015/1138800 (Action 2015-CZ-TM-0121-M) formal Amendment No. 3;
- Grant Agreement No. INEA/CEF/TRAN/M2015/1138864 (Action 2015-CZ-TM-0058-S) formal Amendment No. 3;
- Grant Agreement No. INEA/CEF/TRAN/M2015/1138251 (Action 2015-CZ-TM-0099-M) formal Amendment No. 3.

Yours sincerely,

Andreas BOSCHEN

Copy: Ms Radka Snajdrova - Sprava zeleznicni dopravni cesty (<u>snajdrova@szdc.cz</u>)